Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsors: Joshua Sam

Capital

03/12/2025 Committee: 03/27/2025 Author:  Jody S. Reece

Mod #4

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 11-25

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #33-24 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 — Mod. 4;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#33-24 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for fiscal year 2025 — Mod. 4”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2025 or
subsequent amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is decreased by $ 34,129,455
for a total capital budget authority of $ 689,753,367. The following items are identified as the
components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 33-24 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 34.129.455
Cumulative change in budget authority 3 34,129,455

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #33-24 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of § 34,129,455 to wit:

A. A decrease in the DOI PL 102-477 budget authority of $ (761,785).

B. An increase in the Capital Projects budget authority of $ 34,891,240.

Page 1 of 3




SECTIONS. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 14" day of April, 2025

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

—

y Jack Kidell, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this Z?) {d day of &‘(\ \ , 2025

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

) P =By

Shella Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Kendra McGeady Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Absent Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Absent Johnny Jack Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Ref Amend.

# by Amend. Change to | Expenses Total Net
Funding Source FS |Program/Purpose Sources Change Change
23-DOI PL 102-477 1132323300 Pryor CDC Road Project (761,785) (761,785)| $ -
23-DOI PL 102-477 Total $ (761,785)| $ (761,785)| $ -
96-CAPITAL PROJECTS 2|79646000 Pryor CDC Construction (9,672,623) (9,672,623)| $ -
3179647000 Tahiequah CDC Expansion 325,605 325,605 | $ -
4179648000 Salllisaw CDC Construction (2,989,472) (2,989,472){ $ -
5{79649000 Stilwell CDC Expansion 311,278 311,278 | $ -
6{79671000 Salina Clinic Construction (12,100,384) (12,100,384)| $ -
7{79686000 Stilwell Weliness Center (485,780) (485,780)| $ -
879690200 Behavioral Hith Resid Tx Ctr (497,384) (497,384)| $ -
979692000 Justice Center Construction 50,000,000 50,000,000 | $ -
10{79693000 District Court Construction 10,000,000 10,000,000 | $ -
96-CAPITAL PROJECTS Total $ 34,801,240 | $ 34,891,240 | $ -
Grand Total $ 34,129,455 | $ 34,129,455 | $ -

Printed: 3/12/2025 9:24 AM

Capital Mod #4 Request

FS_PT




09L'sep'Le8’e § Ieol puein
19€'€5.'689
€6.°189°L02°¢ $

09L'ser'L68'C $

[ounod OL/€0 (6LL'9ZL'L) $ c# PO ded
lounoY 0L/E0 61590V $ eg# PON Jedo
493 /2/€0 SSP'62L'vE # PO ded
493 /2/€0 ¥65'609'89 /# PO 18do

s)sanbay Juels UoN

|ejol aAie|InwnD - jeyde)
[e101 8AlEINWND - Bunelado

s,poin Buipuad sape jejo )

G20z/TLIE ©0eay Apor

19¢'€62°689 $ jeyde) jejol
GS¥'62L Ve v# PO ded
(6LL'9ZL L) £# PO ded
29g'LvL'L Z# pon ded
€96'806'Z¢ L# po ded
90.'660'229 ¢ ¥Z-€€ V1

NOILVITIONOO3Y 1V1IdVO

¥-pPon [ended g /-po BunessdQ

- $ 1s9'svl'sal'e $ vle'6v0'S8lL $ /8P'v880LL $ O06L°L1869F'S $ 199'GpL'G9L'C $ vL6'6¥0'S8L $ 229'G69'08S°E $ |eyol
¥61'8¥€°001 0 660°€ECL G60°'GL1°E6 ¥61'8¥€'001 €0'8¥5°2 12100826 vasn

= €LL'CLY LGy ¥€2'€99'Gy ZrLoLL'oL 1616£0°G6€ CLLCLY LGy 199228 vy 2€6°68G'90% pepund equ |
- 6.9'ceV'L 0 99z'zel cLy'1L0g"L 6L9'CEV’L 0 6.9'¢Ev’l ewoyep|o 40 slels
- G28'819°C 0 YA ) 80'¥¥SC Gz8'819e 0 Gz8'819°¢ 8leAlld
& 0016 0 0 0016 0016 0 0016 spun4 jusuewlsd
- 000682 0 1€0°L €96°L.2 000682 000°LL 000892 BYylo
= 2516681y 0 ¥16°LLZ L 8€2'189'0% 251'668° Ly ¥90'G.6 880'v26'0% Xe| 8|0IYysA I0JON
- 815'8¥¢'8¢ 000°002°0L 189021 1€8°220'82 815'8¥€'8¢ ¥€1°899'02 #8€'089°L 1 xXe] |en4 IojoN
- G16'08G'L 0 0 G16'055°L G16°065°L 0 G16'08G'L |00d @seeT] [eusdiu]
= ¥5.'9v2'6¢ 0 18088 199'86.°8¢ ¥GL'9¥2'6¢ 0 $SL'9v2'6¢ H31 80UBUIBAO0D J|9S SHI
- 8%9'91G 0 8€8'GY 018°0LY 879'91LG 0 8%9'916 9010 90UBUIBAOY JI9S SHI
- ¥€.'929'GL6 192'€60°GE 08.'822'G9 /81'¥GE'G1L8 ¥€.'9L9'G16 0 $€1°9/9'G16 yjjesH 8oUBUIBA0D JI9S SHI
= 00000001 0000586 0 000°0G1 000°000°0L 0 000°000°01 Areuoyeiosiq SHI
- 180°€2S'v6 0 0 180'€ZS'v6 180°'€25'¥76 0€0°/81 150'9¢€'v6 180D 108lipu]
- PEY189°CL 106°220'€ 08€'68¢€ €65'712'69 eV 189°CL L0G'LL8°) €£6'€08°0L anH
= $96'20€'G89 969'2€2' L€ 198021 L0¥'6¥6°169 796'20€'G89 198°08 160°222'589 18yl0 |elepad
- ¥06°C¥6'y 0 ¥.v¥'90¢€ 0EV'9E9'y 06'2V6'Y 0 06°Z¥6'Y Yd3
# AT A A4S 0 €62 66.'961°CE (AT WA A 960'9.6'G2 950'G61'9 esldiejug
- 189°909'65 000°05€ €€2L18'Y PSY'6EY VS 189°909°65 009'6. 180°225°65 8dUBUIBA09 JI8S 10d
- 190°€22°0G¥ 9v.L'Ges 8y 129'116'Y 889'GZ.'96€ 190°'€2Z 06 0 190'€22' 0S¥ L/¥-20l 1d 10d
= £€6.'6£6'0C 0 0€8'2€8’L £€96'901'G2 £6.'6€6'92 0 £€6.°6€6'92 lelsus9 |0d
= 90%'¥0€‘001L 0 808°299'8 8659916 90¥%'¥0€'001 0 90%'¥0€'001 leJseue SHHA
- Z1S'vPS 96 000°00} L¥0'zLE L1¥'2L0°96 ZLS 7596 0 Z1LS'v¥S'96 1oedWo) uoleuodsuel] jo jdeqg
= 25107081 0€0°2¢6 G6.Lv2S‘) 12€'8/G'GL Z51°0v0'8L 0 Z51'0v0'8L JogeT Jo juswpedsQq
- 991°/6€'C 0000z 807661 8G0'8€L'2 99%°LG€E'C [AAAVA] ¥ve'0Le'e uoieonp3 4o juswpeds(
- LYE LoV TLS 0 080°6¥1 192°21E'TLS LYe' LOv'CLS ov.L'STL'L8 G65'GEL'0EY sjosfold [eyde)
13N lejol INQ sisysuel] “dx3 “aipuj “dx3 30811Q 1ejo1 uj] s1gjsuel] senuaAay 82inog buipung
G20¢ ’V3A 1vOSid J0o4

139adn9g IAISNIHZ™EdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date:  03/12/2025
Re: Review of Capital Budget Modification #4 — Total $ 34,129,455

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason(s Amount
None - $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0

B. MOD #4 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 34,129,455

1. Pryor CDC Road Project — 32323300 — DOl PL 102-477: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(761,785) to reflect actual carryover amount. The new budget expenditure
total is $2,498,092.

2. Pryor CDC Construction — 79646000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $(9,672,623) to reflect actual budget carryover with offsetting reduction in the required
transfer in from the PL 102-477 operating budget. The new budget expenditure total is $7,077,377.

3. Tahlequah CDC Construction — 79647000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $325,605 to reflect actual budget carryover with offsetting increase in the
required transfer in from the PL 102-477 operating budget. The new budget expenditure total is
$2,498,092.

4. Sallisaw_CDC Construction — 79648000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(2,989,472) to reflect actual budget carryover with offsetting reduction in the
required transfer in from the PL 102-477 operating budget. The new budget expenditure total is
$20,435,528.

5. Stilwell CDC Construction — 79649000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $311,278 to reflect actual budget carryover with offsetting increase in the
required transfer in from the PL 102-477 operating budget. The new budget expenditure total is $661,278.




10.

Salina Clinic Construction — 79671000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(12,100,384) to reflect actual carryover amount. The new budget
expenditure total is $21,899,616.

Stitlwell Wellness Center — 79686000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $(485,780) to reflect actual carryover amount. The new budget expenditure total is
$12,423,183.

Behavioral Hith Resid Tx Ctr — 79690200 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease in
expenditure authorization of $(497,384) to reflect actual carryover amount. The new budget expenditure
total is $38,357,801.

Justice Center Construction — 79692000 — Capital Projects: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $50,000,000 pursuant to LA 07-25 The CN USA Trust Settlement Investment Act of 2025.
Transfer in from General Fund Operations as reported in the operating budget mod.

District Court Construction — 79693000 — Capital Projects: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $10,000,000 pursuant to LA 07-25 The CN USA Trust Settlement Investment Act of 2025.
Transfer In from General Fund Operations as reported in the operating budget mod.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by the administration, | find no technical issues surrounding

these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover or other estimates. if
I can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Resp

Jody S:

ully,

S T

eece CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Office:
Cell:

918-453-5573
918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page -

2.



